
 

 
Published and dispatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Tuesday, 1 July 2025. 

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk  

Employment 
Committee  

 
 

 

Wednesday, 9 July 2025 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House, St. Peter's Hill, 

Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillor Anna Kelly, Vice-Chairman of the Council (Chairman) 
Councillor Gloria Johnson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Rhys Baker, Councillor Ashley Baxter, Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing, 
Councillor Gareth Knight, Councillor Susan Sandall, Councillor Ian Stokes and 
Councillor Paul Stokes 
 

Agenda 
 

 This meeting can be watched as a live stream, or at a later date, via the 
SKDC Public-I Channel 

 
 

 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Disclosure of interests 
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for 
consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2025 
To confirm both the public and private minutes of the meeting held on 8 
April 2025. 

 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2025 
To confirm both the public and private minutes of the meeting held on 
24 April 2025. 

 

(Pages 11 - 19) 

5.   People Strategy (2025 - 2028) 
To present the Council's refreshed People Strategy for 2025 - 2028 for 
approval. The strategy builds on the strong foundations laid by the 
previous plan and reflects current and emerging workforce needs. 

 
 
 

(To Follow) 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

6.   HR Policy Review 
To seek the Employment Committee’s approval for the implementation 
of five updated HR policies as part of the Council’s wider HR policy 
refresh. These policies have been reviewed and updated to ensure 
clarity, legal compliance and improved accessibility for employees and 
managers. 

 

(Pages 21 - 58) 

7.   Biannual HR Dashboard and Key Performance Indicator 
Update 
 

(Pages 59 - 62) 

8.   Pay Award 2025/26 
 

(Pages 63 - 75) 

9.   Work Programme 2025 - 2026 
 

(Pages 77 - 78) 

10.   Any other business, which the Chairman, by reason of 
special circumstances, decides is urgent 
 

 



1 
 

Meeting of the 
Employment Committee 
 
Tuesday, 8 April 2025, 10.00 am 

  
 

 

Committee Members present 
 

Officers 

Councillor Anna Kelly (Chairman) 
Councillor Gloria Johnson (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor Matthew Bailey 
Councillor Rhys Baker 
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing 
Councillor Phil Gadd 
Councillor Paul Martin 
Councillor Robert Leadenham 
 

Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 
Jane Jenkinson, Senior HR Officer 
Joshua Mann, Democratic Services 
Officer 

 
26. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Gareth Knight, substituted by 
Councillor Robert Leadenham.  
 

27. Disclosure of interests 
 
There were none. 
 

28. Public minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2025 
 
The public minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2025 were proposed, 
seconded, and AGREED as an accurate record.  
 
The Chairman notified the Committee that South Kesteven District Council 
secured the Excellence in Employee Engagement accolade in the 2025 Great 
British Workplace Wellbeing Awards. The Employment Committee 
congratulated the Wellbeing Team for the achievement.  
 

29. Work Programme 2025 - 2026 
 
The Chairman notified the Committee of the following changes since the 
publication of the Work Programme: 
 

3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

- A meeting of the Employment Committee had been arranged to 
facilitate the interviews for the independent person for the Standards 
Committee. The meeting was to be held on April 24th, 2025.  

- The Employment Committee meeting provisionally planned for July 10th 
had provisionally been moved to 2pm, July 9th, 2025. 

- An update on the implementation of the Volunteer Policy had been 
added to the Work Programme as unscheduled, as had the Chief 
Executive and Director appraisals.     

 
30. Exclusion of the Public and Press 

 
It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED to exclude the press and public for 
the remainder of the meeting given the likelihood that information that was 
exempt under paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local government 
Act 1972 (as amended) would be disclosed to them. 
 

31. Exempt minutes of the meeting held 11 March 2025 
 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held 11 March 2025 were proposed, 
seconded, and AGREED as an accurate record.  
 

32. Proposed Director Targets 2025-26 
 
Following deliberations, it was proposed, seconded, and AGREED that the 
Committee: 
 
1. Considered the proposed targets to be included in the Directors’ and  
Assistant Directors targets for 2025-2026   
2. Approved the South Kesteven District Council’s Directors’ and Assistant  
Directors targets for 2025-2026 as attached in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2. 
 

33. Review of Chief Executive Pay 
 
Following deliberations, it was proposed, seconded, and AGREED for the 
Committee to: 
 
1. Accept the findings of the report prepared by East Midlands Councils and  
increase the Chief Executive’s salary by a suitable percentage to achieve  
parity with the upper quartile level of comparator councils  
2. Request Officers explore options for moving from a ‘single pay point’ to a  
‘salary grade’ for the Chief Executive. 
 

34. Any other business, which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 
decides is urgent 

 
An action for the Head of Paid Service was agreed and is contained within an 
exempt note. 
 

4



Document is Restricted

5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Meeting of the 
Employment Committee 
 
Thursday, 24 April 2025, 10.00 am 

  
 

 

Committee Members present 
 

Officers 

Councillor Anna Kelly (Chairman) 
Councillor Gloria Johnson (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor Matthew Bailey 
Councillor Rhys Baker 
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing 
Councillor Gareth Knight 
 
Visiting Members  
 
Councillor Pam Byrd 
Councillor Sarah Trotter 
 

James Welbourn, Democratic Services 
Manager (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Jane Jenkinson, Senior HR Officer 
Joshua Mann, Democratic Services 
Officer 

 
35. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paul Martin, substituted 
by Councillor Robert Leadenham, and Councillor Phil Gadd.  
 

36. Disclosure of interests 
 
There were none.  
 

37. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2025 
 
It was proposed, seconded and AGREED to defer the matter to the following 
meeting of the Employment Committee to allow the Committee to concentrate 
on the interviews for the Independent Person. 
 

38. Work Programme 2025 - 2026 
 
It was proposed, seconded and AGREED to defer the matter to the following 
meeting of the Employment Committee to allow the Committee to concentrate 
on the interviews for the Independent Person. 
 

11

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

39. Any other business, which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 
decides is urgent 

 
It was proposed, seconded and AGREED to defer the matter to the following 
meeting of the Employment Committee to allow the Committee to concentrate 
on the interviews for the Independent Person. 
 

40. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
It was proposed, seconded, and AGREED for the press and public and all 
non-Committee members except for the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of 
Standards Committee to be excluded during discussion of the following 
agenda items because of the likelihood that information that is exempt under 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) would be disclosed to them. 
 

41. Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2025 
 
It was proposed, seconded and AGR
[...]
March 2025 

 

Decision Information 

Does the report contain any exempt or 
confidential information not for publication? 

No 

What are the relevant corporate priorities?  Effective council 

Which wards are impacted? All Wards 

 

  

59

Agenda Item 7



 

1. Implications 
 

Taking into consideration implications relating to finance and procurement, legal and 

governance, risk and mitigation, health and safety, diversity and inclusion, safeguarding, 

staffing, community safety, mental health and wellbeing and the impact on the Council’s 

declaration of a climate change emergency, the following implications have been 

identified: 

 

Finance and Procurement  

 

1.1 The staffing budget remains the most significant annual cost incurred by the 

Council. It is important the Council actively reviews and understands the workforce 

composition, operation, development and performance to ensure it remains 

motivated, focused and skilled to support the delivery of the Council’s Corporate 

Plan ambitions.  

 

Completed by: David Scott – Assistant Director of Finance (Deputy s151 officer) 

 

 

Legal and Governance 

 

1.2 There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. 

 

Completed by: Alison Hall-Wright – Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 

 

2.  Background to the Report 

 
 

2.1   Appendix A contains a presentation that provides an update on South Kesteven  

District Council’s people metrics for the full-year period from April 2024 to March 

2025. 

 

2.2 The dashboard covers the following themes from the People Strategy and 

narrative for each is outlined below: 

 

• Recruitment and Workforce Planning 

• Engagement 

• Reward and Recognition 

• Development 

• Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 

• Wellbeing 

 

 

 

60



2.3  Recruitment and Workforce Planning:  

• The establishment as at 31 March 2025 is 582 (316 males and 266 females). 

During the year, the Council had 79 new starters and 100 leavers.  

• More than half (55%) of our workforce have been working for SKDC for less 

than 5 years.  

• The total combined service of Officers at the Council is 4927 years. 

 

2.4  Reward and Recognition  

• The Council’s recognition strategy includes long service awards, employee 

awards and #TeamSK Thank You which has received over 436 nominations 

during the year April 2024 to March 2025.  

• National Employers have made a full and final offer of a 3.2% pay increase for 

2025/26.  Nationally, the Trade Unions are currently consulting with their 

members.  SKDC are not part of national negotiations but normally follow the 

agreed pay award and are seeking approval via a separate report to the 

Employment Committee to pay this % increase as soon as possible as an 

interim pay increase, pending the outcome of the final pay award agreement for 

2025/26.   

• A staff awards evening was held on 19th June 2025. More than 230 nominations 

for the awards were received prior to the event and 19 awards given on the 

evening, 9 of which were chosen by staff and 10 chosen by CMT. 

 

2.5 Engagement 

• The Employee Engagement Survey for 2025 will take place between 7 July 

2025 and 31 July 2025. 

• Analysis of the survey results will take place during August. These will be 

presented at a future Employment Committee. 

 

2.6 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 

• A focus on being an inclusive place to work has continued in 2025 and has 

included holding Menopause Café sessions on Women’s Health Physiotherapy, 

Reflexology and Nutrition. 

• The Carers Forum held information sessions for employees and managers to 

raise awareness, and introduced a Carers Guide and Carers Passport to 

support.  

• Nearly 70% of our workforce are aged over 40, with the largest numbers in the 

age range of 50-59. In Q2 of 2024, South Kesteven is an accredited 

‘AgeFriendly Employer’. 

• The Council has a minimal gender pay gap, as reported to the Employment 

Committee in March 2025. Women earn £0.99 for every £1 men earn when 

comparing median hourly pay. 

 

2.7  Development  

 

• There were 669 places filled in learning events during the year.  

61



• 100% of appraisals have been completed and the outputs will be built into the 

Workforce Development Plan.  

• We have 33 colleagues on apprenticeship programmes in topics ranging from 

Senior Leadership and Joinery to Facilities Management and IT.  

• Developing opportunities since April 2024 has included excel training, 

mentoring, internal work experience, IT skills specifically aimed at Operatives, 

presentation skills and various bitesize learning sessions. 

 
 

2.8 Wellbeing  

 

• Sickness absence increased during year with an average 12.15 days lost per 

FTE compared to 10.33 days for the same period last year and 13.53 for the 

previous year.  

• Sickness absence increased significantly in December 2024 and January 2025 

due to an increase in cold and flu related absences which accounted for almost 

30% of all absence during those months. 

• 50% of cold and flu related absences in December 2024 and January 2025 

occurred in Street Scene and Waste and Recycling.  To try and avoid a repeat of 

this free level of absence flu vaccinations will be promoted to all eligible staff and 

onsite provision arranged for Street Scene and Waste and Recycling with the 

aim of improving the take up of vaccinations. 

• The top reasons for absence (days lost) remain as stress and mental health 

related illness, as well as other musculoskeletal issues.  

• The Council’s wellbeing programme has continued to offer a diverse agenda this 

year.   The ‘learn a new skill’ introduced knitting and SK Choir to the programme, 

with photography and painting to also take place over the summer.  

• Activities such as stress awareness, sleep health workshop, Mental Health 

Awareness Week, finance workshops, and working parents webinars have 

supported Mental and Social Wellbeing.  

• Physical wellbeing has also been supported and encouraged by a football 

tournament, step challenge, and health checks. 

 

 

3. Consultation 
 

3.1. Discussions on the HR metrics in the HR Dashboard take place with the Trade 

Unions. 

 

4. Appendices 
 

4.1. Appendix 1 – HR Dashboard 

 

 

 

 

62



 
 
       

Employment 
Committee 
9th July 2025 
 
Report of Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Leader of Council and Cabinet Member 
for Finance, HR and Economic 
Development 
 

 

Pay Award 2025/26 
 

Report Author 

Jane Jenkinson, Senior HR Officer 

 Jane.jenkinson@southkesteven/gov.uk 
 

Purpose of Report 

 

To explain the reasons for a recommendation to implement a pay award in line with the National 

Employers' for Local Government Services final offer effective from 1st April 2025. 

 

Recommendations 
  
The Committee is asked to: 
  
1. Note the National Employers’ for Local Government Services final pay 

award offer of 3.2% for the financial year 2025/26. 

2. Note the current budget allocation for the pay award is only 2%. 

3. Recommend to Council additional budgets to fund the proposed pay 
award of 3.2% from 1 April 2025: 

• £244k  in order to fund the additional General Fund.  This is to be 
funded from the Local Priorities Reserve. 

• £76k in order to fund the additional  Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA).  This is to be funded from the HRA Priorities Reserve.   

 

Decision Information 

Does the report contain any exempt or 
confidential information not for publication? 

No 

What are the relevant corporate priorities?  Effective council 

Which wards are impacted? All Wards 

63

Agenda Item 8



1. Implications 

 

Taking into consideration implications relating to finance and procurement, legal and 

governance, risk and mitigation, health and safety, diversity and inclusion, safeguarding, 

staffing, community safety, mental health and wellbeing and the impact on the Council’s 

declaration of a climate change emergency, the following implications have been 

identified: 

 

Finance and Procurement  

 

1.1 As part of the 2025-26 budget process a predicted pay award of 2% was budgeted 

for so, based on the current final offer of 3.2% there is a shortfall of 1.2%. This 

shortfall equates to a budgetary impact of £244k on the general fund and £76k on 

the HRA which will require additional funding from reserves. 

 

1.2 There is also a £9k impact on the members’ allowances budget but, based on 

predicted savings within this service it is expected the impact can be contained 

within existing budgets. 

 

Completed by: David Scott – Assistant Director of Finance (Deputy s151 officer) 

 

 

Legal and Governance 

 

1.3 The proposed pay rise complies with the relevant legislation and regulations that 

govern the remuneration of local government employees including ensuring the 

bottom scale is above the predicted National Living Wage (NLW) rates ahead of a 

rise next April 2026.  If the bottom grade falls below the 2026 NLW rate an 

instruction will be issued to employers to temporarily increase the bottom pay 

point(s) rate of pay to the NLW rate from 1 April for the period until the 2026 pay 

round is concluded. 

 

Completed by: Alison Hall-Wright, Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 

 

2. Background to the Report 
 

2.1 The National Employers for Local Government Services (National Employers) are 

responsible for negotiating pay, terms and conditions of staff in many local 

authorities. They consult with councils and propose offers to relevant Trade 

Unions. 

 

2.2 On 24 April 2025, the National Employers announced a full and final offer for 

Council employees (Appendix A). 

 

64



2.3 The offer is to pay an increase of at least 3.2% across all National Joint Council 

pay spines and all payments above the maximum pay spine but graded below 

deputy chief officer.  The National Joint Council are the negotiating body for local 

government staff terms and conditions of employment. 
 

2.4 On 22 April 2025, the National Employers for local government services 

announced a full and final offer for Chief Officers of 3.2%. 
 

2.5 On 16 June 2025 ALACE (Association of Local Authority Chief Executives and 

Senior Managers trade union), confirmed that the National Employers have also 

made an offer of a 3.2% pay increase for Chief Executives. 
 

2.6 South Kesteven District Council is not part of the national consultation process 

and the Council’s pay scales are not on the National Joint Council (NJC) scales. 

Instead, SKDC consults with local Trade Union Representatives and aligns to local 

agreements. However, in recent years, the pay award has mirrored the outcomes 

of national negotiations.  

 

2.7 Aligning the national pay offer to the Council’s own pay scales, the offer amounts 

to an increase of 3.2% on all pay points. 

 

2.8 In recent years South Kesteven District Council has reflected the National 

Employers final pay offer. This enables the council to recognise the hard work and 

dedication of its employees. Delaying the final pay offer could negatively impact 

some colleagues financially because receiving a larger lump sum back payment 

could affect benefit entitlements and payments. 

 

3. Key Considerations 
 

3.1. The 2025-26 budget process predicted a pay award of 2%. Therefore an offer of 

3.2% would leave a shortfall of 1.2%. 

3.2. This shortfall would equate to a budgetary impact of £244k on the General Fund 

and £76k on the HRA. 

 

3.3. There would also be a potential impact of £9k on the budget for Members 

allowances which currently increase in line with staff pay awards. However, it is 

anticipated that the impact would be contained within the existing budget.  

3.4. The National Employers pay offer has not been accepted by the Trade Unions and 

it is therefore possible that it could change. If this were to happen, SKDC would 

need, once again, to review budgets and consult with Trade Union 

r

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Meeting of the 
Employment Committee 

 
Wednesday, 9 July 2025, 2.00 pm 

 

MINUTES 

 

 
 
 

Committee Members present 
 

Other Members present 

Councillor Anna Kelly (Chairman) 
Councillor Gloria Johnson (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Harrish Bisnauthsing 
Councillor Gareth Knight 
Councillor Susan Sandall 
Councillor Ian Stokes 
Councillor Ashley Baxter, Leader of the 
Council 
Councillor Paul Stokes, Deputy Leader of 
the Council 

Councillor Tim Harrison 
 
Officers 
 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 
Fran Beckitt, Head of Service – 
Human Resources and Organisational 
Development 
Jane Jenkinson, Senior HR Officer 
Joshua Mann, Democratic Services 
Officer 

 

 
 
 

1. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rhys Baker. 
 

2. Disclosure of interests 
 
There were none. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2025 
 
Both the public and private minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2025 were 
AGREED as an accurate record.  
 

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2025 
 
Both the public and private minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2025 were 
AGREED as an accurate record.  
 
 



2 
 

5. People Strategy (2025 - 2028) 
 
The People Strategy 2025-28 was introduced by the Leader of the Council. 
 
The Leader outlined the following six key priorities encapsulated by the 
strategy: 
 

I. Workforce Planning - Building a resilient, agile workforce aligned to 
future service needs.  

II. Learning and Development – Fostering a culture of continuous learning 
and development.  

III. Employee Experience – Creating an inclusive, engaging and supportive 
workplace.  

IV. Equality, Diversity, Inclusion and Belonging (EDIB) – Embedding 
inclusive practices and celebrating diversity.  

V. Wellbeing – Promoting mental and physical wellbeing through proactive 
support.  

VI. Reward and Recognition – Ensuring staff feel valued and motivated 
through fair and meaningful recognition. 

 
The implementation of these priorities was supported with a strategic action 
plan including responsible lead officers and timeframes.  
 
Key performance indicators (KPIs) were also established and would be 
reported to the Employment Committee via the HR Dashboard.  
 
During discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- Members praised the positive steps taken to support officers and create 
a positive working environment. Particular praise was given to the 
Wellbeing Team for the extensive and regular initiatives that they 
facilitated.  

- The reduction in employees leaving the organisation was identified and 
commended.  

- A Member urged for changes across the authority to be communicated 
more effectively to seek to improve the result of 49% of respondents 
believing that the Council introduces change effectively.  

 
Following discussions, it was proposed, seconded, and AGREED to 
recommend the approval of the People Strategy 2025-28 to Cabinet.  
 

6. HR Policy Review 
 
The Human Resources (HR) Policy Review was introduced by the Leader of 
the Council.  
 
The Leader outlined that, as part of an ongoing review, the HR team had 
undertaken a refresh of key people management policies. This was intended 



3 
 

to make the policies more accessible, aligned with best practice and 
Employment legislation. Following this review, a breakdown of the proposed 
changes were outlined within the cover report relating to the following policies: 
 

- Supporting Performance Improvement Policy 
- Zero Tolerance Policy 
- Ill Health Capability Policy 
- Leave Policy 
- Maternity Policy 

 
Approved policies and supporting documents would be added to the newly 
launched HR Hub, accessible to all employees. 
 
During discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- Members welcomed the proposed introduction of a Safe Leave Policy, 
supporting victims of domestic abuse. It was noted by officers that the 
policy was not industry standard and cases would be dealt with on a 
case-by-case basis.  

- It was clarified that maternity/ paternity leave was still covered by the 
policy previously brought before the Employment Committee. The 
policy provided two weeks paid paternity leave and enshrined 
enhanced maternity leave.  

- A Member commented that only five days compassionate leave 
seemed short. The HR team clarified this figure had been reached after 
discussions with trade unions but matters would still be dealt with on a 
case-by-case basis. Should five days be insufficient in a particular case 
then this could be covered by the sick leave provisions.  

- It was identified that the Parental Bereavement Leave policy had been 
duplicated on page 4 of the Employee Leave Policy booklet (appendix 
4). It was proposed that the HR policies presented to the Committee 
were accepted with a delegation to the Head of Paid Service and HR 
Manager to make this necessary amendment.  

 
Following this proposal, it was seconded and AGREED to accept the following 
HR Policies with a delegation to the Head of Paid Service and HR Manager to 
amend the Parental Bereavement Leave duplication within the Leave Policy: 
 

- Supporting Performance Improvement Policy 
- Zero Tolerance Policy 
- Ill Health Capability Policy 
- Leave Policy 
- Maternity Policy 

 
7. Biannual HR Dashboard and Key Performance Indicator Update 

 
The Biannual HR Dashboard and Key Performance Indicator update was 
introduced by the Leader of the Council. 



4 
 

 
Recruitment and Workforce Planning:  

- The establishment as of 31 March 2025 was 582 employees (316 
males and 266 females). 

- During the year, the Council had 79 new starters and 100 leavers. 
- More than half (55%) of our workforce had been working for SKDC for 

less than 5 years. 
- The total combined service of Officers at the Council was 4927 years.  

  
Reward and Recognition  

- The Council’s recognition strategy included Long Service Awards, 
Employee Awards and #TeamSK Thank You which had received over 
436 nominations during the year April 2024 to March 2025.   

- National Employers had made a full and final offer of a 3.2% pay 
increase for 2025/26. Nationally, the Trade Unions were currently 
consulting with their members. SKDC were not part of national 
negotiations but normally followed the agreed pay award and were 
seeking approval via a separate report to the Employment Committee 
to pay this % increase as soon as possible as an interim pay increase, 
pending the outcome of the final pay award agreement for 2025/26.    

- A staff awards evening was held on 19th June 2025. More than 230 
nominations for the awards were received prior to the event and 19 
awards given on the evening, 9 of which were chosen by staff and 10 
chosen by CMT.  

  
Engagement  

- The Employee Engagement Survey for 2025 was due to take place 
between 7 July 2025 and 31 July 2025.  

- Analysis of the survey results were due to take place during August. 
These would be presented at a future Employment Committee.  

  
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion  

- A focus on being an inclusive place to work had continued in 2025 and 
had included holding Menopause Café sessions on Women’s Health 
Physiotherapy, Reflexology and Nutrition.  

- The Carers Forum held information sessions for employees and 
managers to raise awareness, and introduced a Carers Guide and 
Carers Passport to support.   

- Nearly 70% of the workforce were aged over 40, with the largest 
numbers in the age range of 50-59. In Q2 of 2024, South Kesteven was 
an accredited ‘AgeFriendly Employer’.  

- The Council had a minimal gender pay gap, as reported to the 
Employment Committee in March 2025. Women earn £0.99 for every 
£1 men earn when comparing median hourly pay.  

 
Development  

- There were 669 places filled in learning events during the year.  



5 
 

- 100% of appraisals had been completed and the outputs would be built 
into the Workforce Development Plan.   

- There were 33 colleagues on apprenticeship programmes in topics 
ranging from Senior Leadership and Joinery to Facilities Management 
and IT.   

- Development opportunities since April 2024 included excel training, 
mentoring, internal work experience, IT skills specifically aimed at 
Operatives, presentation skills and various bitesize learning sessions.  

  
Wellbeing  

- Sickness absence increased during year with an average 12.15 days 
lost per FTE compared to 10.33 days for the same period last year and 
13.53 for the previous year.   

- Sickness absence increased significantly in December 2024 and 
January 2025 due to an increase in cold and flu related absences 
which accounted for almost 30% of all absence during those months.  

- 50% of cold and flu related absences in December 2024 and January 
2025 occurred in Street Scene and Waste and Recycling. To try and 
avoid a repeat of this free level of absence flu vaccinations were to be 
promoted to all eligible staff and onsite provision arranged for Street 
Scene and Waste and Recycling with the aim of improving the take up 
of vaccinations.  

- The top reasons for absence (days lost) remained as stress and mental 
health related illness, as well as other musculoskeletal issues.   

- The Council’s wellbeing programme continued to offer a diverse 
agenda. The ‘learn a new skill’ introduced knitting and SK Choir to the 
programme, with photography and painting to also take place over the 
summer.   

- Activities such as stress awareness, sleep health workshop, Mental 
Health Awareness Week, finance workshops, and working parents’ 
webinars have supported Mental and Social Wellbeing.   

- Physical wellbeing had also been supported and encouraged by a 
football tournament, step challenge, and health checks.  

 
During discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- It was confirmed that veterans, care leavers and disabled candidates 
were guaranteed interviews with SKDC if they met the job 
requirements. 

- Clarification was sought about long-term illness. It was confirmed that 
long-term illness was any illness for which an employee had been off 
work for 20 days or more.  

- Given that Musculo-skeletal related absences were high, it was queried 
whether any additional support was offered for this. It was confirmed 
that external health insurance was not provided by SKDC. 

- It was queried why stress and mental health related absences were not 
reflected as being a common reason for days lost due to absence given 
that stress and mental health was identified as the most common 



6 
 

reason for long term absence. The Senior HR Officer agreed to look 
into this and feedback to the Member following the meeting. ACTION 

- Many respondents had not completed the demographical questions 
about disability, ethnicity, and sexual orientation. Clarification was given 
that these questions were only posed as an opportunity for employees 
to inform their employer of anything they wish the employer to be aware 
of. It was not compulsory to answer the questions, consequently, why 
there was a high level of employees that had not answered the 
questions.  

- Clarification was sought about SKDC’s approach to apprenticeships, 
especially regarding the retention of apprentices. It was confirmed that 
there were 33 current apprenticeships and SKDC were keen to keep 
the apprentice’s following the completion of their apprenticeships. 
These apprenticeships had helped to fill recruitment gaps and there 
were training contracts in place to cover the costs should any 
apprentices decide to leave. Apprentices were chosen by engagement 
with colleges, universities and public advertisements.  

 
The biannual HR Dashboard and Key Performance Indicator Update was 
noted by the Committee.  
 

8. Pay Award 2025/26 
 
The Pay Award 2025/26 report was introduced by the Leader of the Council. 
 
The Leader outlined that on 24 April 2025, the National Employers announced 
a full and final offer for Council employees, a pay increase of at least 3.2% 
across all National Joint Council pay spines and all payments above the 
maximum pay spine but graded below deputy chief officer. A 3.2% pay 
increase was also proposed for Chief Officers and Chief Executives.  
 
South Kesteven District Council was not part of the national consultation 
process and the Council’s pay scales were not on the National Joint Council 
(NJC) scales. Instead, SKDC consulted with local Trade Union 
Representatives and aligned local agreements. However, in recent years, the 
pay award mirrored the outcomes of national negotiations.   
 
Aligning the national pay offer to the Council’s own pay scales, the offer 
amounted to an increase of 3.2% on all pay points. This enabled the council to 
recognise the hard work and dedication of its employees.  
 
It was noted that delaying the final pay offer could negatively impact  
some colleagues financially because receiving a larger lump sum back 
payment could affect benefit entitlements and payments. 
 
The 2025-26 budget process predicted a pay award of 2%. Therefore an offer 
of 3.2% would leave a shortfall of 1.2%. This shortfall would equate to a 



7 
 

budgetary impact of £244k on the General Fund and £76k on the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA). 
 
There would also be a potential impact of £9k on the budget for Members  
allowances which currently increased in line with staff pay awards. However, it 
was anticipated that the impact would be contained within the existing budget.   
 
During discussions, Members commented on the following: 
 

- It was queried why only a 2% increase had been budgeted for. 
Clarification was given that some previous years had not seen any 
increase, some only a 1% increase, and some a lump sum rather than 
percentage increase. Advice given nationally was to budget for a 2% 
increase. A Member commented that he would urge the Council to 
overestimate within future budgets.  

- In response to a Member, the Head of Paid Service confirmed that 
SKDC had not been compensated for all of the increase to employer 
national insurance and therefore this had to be accounted for within the 
existing budget.   

 
Following discussions, Members AGREED to: 
 

1. Note the National Employers’ for Local Government Services final pay 
award offer of 3.2% for the financial year 2025/26.  

2. Note the current budget allocation for the pay award is only 2%.  
3. Recommend to Council additional budgets to fund the proposed pay 

award of 3.2% from 1 April 2025:  
• £244k in order to fund the additional General Fund. This was to 
be funded from the Local Priorities Reserve.  
• £76k in order to fund the additional Housing Revenue Account  
(HRA).  This was to be funded from the HRA Priorities Reserve.    

 
9. Work Programme 2025 - 2026 

 
It was AGREED for the following to be added to the Work Programme: 
 

- Speeding Policy and the Substance Misuse Policy update (date tbc) 
- Practicality of the provision of Employee Health Insurance (date tbc) 
- Interview for the Recruitment of a Director of Law & Governance 

(September) 
- Local Government Reorganisation update (November) 
- Shared Parental Leave – HR Policy (November) 

 
10. Any other business, which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 

decides is urgent 
 
There was none. 
 



8 
 

The Chairman concluded the meeting at 15.23. 
 


